CITY OF MORDEN By-law No. 14-2017

BEING a By-law of the City of Morden regulating the placement of Garage Sale Signs within the limits of the City of Morden.

WHEREAS Section 234 of The Municipal Act C.C.S.M., c. M225 provides as follows:

234 Without limiting the generality of clause 232(1)(f) (property adjacent to highways or municipal roads), a by-law passed under that clause may include provisions respecting signs, survey monuments, landscaping and setbacks, including

- (a) the growing of trees and shrubs and the construction of improvements;
- (b) the control and removal of trees, shrubs, weeds, grass, snow, ice and obstructions; and
- (c) the construction, repair and removal of fences and snow fences.

AND WHEREAS the Council of the City of Morden deems it desirable and expedient to control the placement of garage sales signs within the corporate limits of the City of Morden:

NOW THEREFORE Council of the City of Morden in Council duly assembled enacts as follows:

1. **THAT** "Garage Sales" means the display and sale of a collection of used goods from residential premises.

2. **THAT** the City of Morden shall provide a garage sale sign bulletin board which shall be located on the site of 328 North Railway Street.

3. **THAT** applications for permission to post a garage sale sign on the garage sale sign bulletin board shall be filed with the City of Morden and be accompanied by an application fee of \$00. Upon payment of the prescribed fee, the City of Morden shall prepare and post or cause to be prepared and posted on the garage sale sign bulletin board, a standard sign advertising the location, date and time of the garage sale.

4. **THAT** the property owner conducting the garage sale shall be allowed to place one garage sale sign on his property or on the City boulevard fronting or flanking their property on the day immediately preceding and the day of the garage sale and remove the sign within a day following the sale.

The property owner conducting the garage sale must restore the boulevard to its former condition upon removal of the sign.

5. **THAT** no person shall suspend, fasten or place any poster, banner, or device advertising a garage sale on or over a street or upon a structure, utility pole, traffic control device, tree or vehicle in a street.

6. **THAT** any person who breaches any provision of this by-law shall be subjected to a fine as detailed in Schedule A in accordance with the Enforcement By-Law.

7. **THAT** this By-law shall repeal By-law 14-2014.

DONE AND PASSED in open Council duly assembled at the Council Chambers in the City of Morden, in Manitoba this 26th day of June, A.D. 2017.

CITY OF MORDEN

Ken Wiebe Mayor

John Scarce City Manager

Read a first time this	29 th	day of	May	A.D. 2017
Read a second time this	26 th	day of	June	A.D. 2017
Read a third time this	26 th	day of	June	A.D. 2017

City of Morden By-law 14-2017 2

City of Morden Schedule A to By-law 14-2017

Fines for offences to clauses:

- 4. Failure to Remove Sign \$150 \$150
- Boulevard Restoration Sign Placement 4.
- 5. \$150